506008778 04/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6055488

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
JOÃO BAPTISTA DE		IETO	0		05/16/2019	
	DATA					
Name:	UNITY HEALTH TORONTO					
Street Address:	O STREET					
City:	TORON	ГО				
State/Country: CANADA						
Postal Code:	M5B 1W	M5B 1W8				
	PS Total: 1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Ν	lumber			
Application Number		6845191				
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number:		the e-mail add	race first: if that is		ssful it will he sent	
	l be sent to					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	l be sent to if provided;					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	I be sent to if provided; 4 a	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com	sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	I be sent to if provided; 4 a e: A	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY	sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD	sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY	sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2 7	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6	sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2 7 NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6	INC.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2 7 NUMBER:	if that is unsu 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U ADRIENN	<i>ccessful, it will be</i> abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6 S3DIV	INC.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2 7 NUMBER:	if that is unsu 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U ADRIENN	ccessful, it will be abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6 S3DIV E BIEBER MCNEIL Bieber McNeil/	INC.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: A 2 7 NUMBER:	if that is unsu 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U ADRIENN /Adrienne	ccessful, it will be abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6 S3DIV E BIEBER MCNEIL Bieber McNeil/	INC.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: 4 2 7 NUMBER: R:	if that is unsu 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U ADRIENN /Adrienne 04/10/2020	ccessful, it will be abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6 S3DIV E BIEBER MCNEIL Bieber McNeil/ 0	INC.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	l be sent to if provided; 4 e: 4 R: NUMBER: R:	<i>if that is unsu</i> 16-728-2369 biebermcneil@ BM INTELLEC 61 KINGSWOC ORONTO, CAN 159-P18U ADRIENN /Adrienne 04/10/202	ccessful, it will be abmip.com TUAL PROPERTY DD ROAD NADA M4E3N6 S3DIV E BIEBER MCNEIL Bieber McNeil/ 0 page1.tif	INC.		

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOÃO BAPTISTA DE REZENDE NETO, whose full post office address is 172 RUMSEY ROAD, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4G 1P5, CANADA (hereinafter the "Assignor") is the inventor of an invention disclosed in the patent applications listed in "Schedule A" attached hereto (hereinafter "the Applications");

AND WHEREAS, UNITY HEALTH TORONTO, whose full post office address is 30 BOND STREET, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5B 1W8, CANADA, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in all countries of the world, including the Assignor's tights to the Applications, and all related applications and patents thereon, including any and all, international, national and regional phase applications based on the Applications, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications and patents, including the right to claim priority to the Applications, and to all related applications and patents thereon filed by the Assignor or Assignee, including the benefit of any right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the benefit of any right of priority provided by any convention or treaty under domestic or foreign law, and to invoke and claim any such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has assigned, and does hereby sell and assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the world, in and to the invention, including the Assignor's rights to the Applications, and all related applications and patents thereon, including the right to claim priority to the Applications and to all related applications and patents thereon, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain the Applications for the invention, and all related applications and patents thereon, in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Page 1 of 3

ABM IP Ref.: 108 P18

PATENT REEL: 052579 FRAME: 0089 The Assignor authorizes and empowers ABM Intellectual Property Inc., whose complete address is 261 Kingswood Road, Toronto, Ontario, M4E 3N6, Canada, to insert on this Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country, and to correct any clerical error in this assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent for the Applications, and all related applications thereon, to the Assignee, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

For the purpose of all legal proceedings this Assignment will be deemed to have been performed in the Province of Ontario and will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language. Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

1) SIGNED AT	monto	o siferio (perince)	, this 1 to the da	y of May	2079.
	(coty)	(perince)	(dsy)	(daniera)	(10.00)
			- Aleren Street	2	
a Mais	and the second second		- Gilling Street	V.	~
(Witness Name: 1		nsi_) Jo	ÃO BAPTISTA D	E REZENDE	NETO
2) SIGNED AT	TORONIO		this <u>21</u> da	y of <u>MAY</u> ,	20_14
	(enty)	(parsinge)	(day)	(menup)	(year)
sacion)			Rest	A.
Witness Name	<u>ARMA MOULA</u>	<u>A ein</u> ella - O r	NITY HEALTI		
		Na	me Tim R	utledge	
		Tit	le: <u>Preside</u>	nt & C	EO

Page 2 of 3

ABM 19 Ref : 108-P18

PATENT REEL: 052579 FRAME: 0090

JURISDICTION OF FILING	APPLICATION NO.	TITLE	FILING DATE
United States	62/186,472	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	June 30, 2015
International Bureau (PCT Patent Application)	PCT/1B2016/053827	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	June 27, 2016
United States	15/839,090	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	December 12, 2017
Europe	16817341.7	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	December 20, 2017
China	201680038169.3	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	December 29, 2017
Canada	2,989,276	CARDIAC INJURY DEVICE	December 12, 2017

Page 3 of 3

......

ABM IP Ref. 108-P18

PATENT REEL: 052579 FRAME: 0091

RECORDED: 04/10/2020